
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, November 13, 2018 - 10:00 PM 

 
 
Stephen McNally, Chairperson 
Gerald Morrow, Vice-Chairperson 
 
Chairman McNally called this Public Safety Meeting to order at 10:15 am with the following 
Supervisors in attendance: Archie Depo, Shaun Gillilland, Charles Harrington, Ronald Jackson, 
Stephen McNally, Noel Merrihew, Dean Montroy, James Monty, Ron Moore, Gerald Morrow, 
Roby Politi, Randy Preston, Tom Scozzafava, Michael Tyler, and Joe Pete Wilson. Robin 
DeLoria, Joseph Giordano and Mike Marnell had been previously excused.  

 
Department Heads present: Patty Bashaw, Judith Garrison, Don Jaquish, Daniel Palmer and 
Kristy Sprague. Juliann Beatty, Kristy Sprague and Wayne Taylor were previously excused. 
 
Deputies present:  Michael Blaise 
 
News Media present: Kim Dedam - Sun News  
 
Also present:  Wendy Sayward 
 
 
McNALLY:  I will call the Public Safety Committee meeting to order.  Veteran’s Office – Noel 
Merrihew.  No report. 
County Sealer – Wayne Taylor. 
 
PALMER: Wayne is out. I know he’s had surgery.  We just need to accept and place on file his 
annual report. 
 
MONTY:  Did Essex County pass a resolution for the Veteran’s?  I don’t believe we did last 
month. 
 
PALMER:  For what now? 
 
MONTY:  For Veteran’s Day? 
 
PALMER:  Oh no I don’t think we did. 
 
McNALLY: I don’t believe we did it last month. 
 
MONTY: I know it’s a little late but would it be appropriate to do it today? 
 
McNALLY:  Fine. 
 
MONTY:  I’ll offer that resolution. 
 
RESOLUTION IN HONOR OF VETERANS DAY. 
Monty, unanimous 
 
McNALLY:  Thank you.  Okay, Wayne Taylor a resolution to accept and place on file the 2017 
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Weights and Measurers Report. 
 
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND PLACING ON FILE THE 2017 WEIGHTS AND MEASURES 
ANNUAL REPORT. 
Morrow, Moore 
 
McNALLY:  Questions, concerns?  All in favor, approved thank you. 
 

******************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Board of Elections, Sue Montgomery-Corey or 
Allison McGahay was not present. 
 
MORROW: Excuse me. We need to move a resolution to reappoint the Democratic Election 
Commission Sue Montgomery-Corey.  Her term is up December 31 and her new term will start 
January 1. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RE-APPOINTMENT OF SUE MONTGOMERY-COREY 
AS BOARD OF ELECTION DEMOCRATIC COMMISSIONER FOR A TERM BEGINNING 
JANUARY 1, 2019. 
Morrow, Gillilland 
 
McNALLY:  Questions, concerns?  All in favor, approved thank you. 
 

******************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the District Attorney’s Office.  Kristy Sprague was 
previously excused. 
 
McNALLY:  Resolution authorizing the District Attorney’s Office to adopt a Healthy Food, 
Beverage and Wellness Policy. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE TO ADOPT A 
HEALTHY FOOD, BEVERAGE AND WELLNESS POLICY. 
Monty, Tyler 
 
McNALLY:  Questions, concerns?  All in favor, opposed, carried.  Wonderful. 
 

******************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Emergency Services Department with Don 
Jaquish reporting as follows: 
 
JAQUISH:  Good morning.  I  hope you have my monthly report.  There are two resolutions well 
things I need to discuss.  One is a resolution.  We’ve got the Monkton Tower Project, we got the 
quote back at $988,000.  I know it sounds like a lot of money but we have SICG grants State 
Interoperable Communications grants there are three grants ’16, ’17 and ’18 we aligned funding 
to fund this site through those grants.  We have a technical team coming up to meet with us I 
think it’s next week or the following to organize the budget and put that together but we do have 
according to Ms. Wolf $800,000 left in the radio project but I think we will have enough to 
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complete this project with grants with the State Interoperable Communications grants that’s 
exactly what they are for is this type of project. This is the final phase of the radio project in itself 
so we’re hopeful this is the final step. We waited on this project because we simply didn’t want 
to go over budget with the radio project itself.  We knew eventually that this was going to be 
done.  We’ve been planning it and I’d like a resolution to enter into a contract with Motorola to 
proceed.  Motorola, this is all off of State contract and it’s a turnkey operation.  That means they 
are going to do everything for us the only thing that could increase the cost and we have about 
$1.17 million in SICG grant funding is if the tower didn’t pass the structural like Monkton we 
would have to reinforce it or replace it.  The other opposite end of that is we couldn’t be cheaper 
because if we can’t get the frequencies we need we would have to use the Angier Hill site 
radios and the frequencies and that would increase the cost of the project but this is the quoted 
price new frequencies on Monkton and I’d like a resolution to proceed and sign a contract with 
Motorola and that conditional and historically take several months so I’d like to be ready in the 
spring to proceed. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE EMERGENCY SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT AND MOTOROLA IN THE AMOUNT OF $988,131.00, FOR THE MONKTON 
TOWER PROJECT. 
Moore, Morrow 
 
McNALLY:  Questions, concerns? 
 
MONTY:  Yeah Don you just said you think you have enough money to finish this.  What’s your 
plan if you don’t have the money? 
 
JAQUISH: We wouldn’t do it but in saying that I know I have enough SICG money now and we 
still have $800,000 in the radio project so I can’t perceive going much beyond this quoted price 
but probably a million somewhere there but you know every project you’ve got to plan on 10% 
over you can pretty much depending on how much it runs. 
 
MONTY:  I was just wondering because you said you think you have enough money I want to 
make sure you have a plan. 
 
PALMER: There’s enough money in the radio if we don’t have enough grant money but I would 
hope that there’s enough grant money to do it. 
 
JAQUISH: Yeah we have $400,000 in one grant, $680,000 in the other grant and the State 
Police we were doing what is called a SAMS project which is a microwave monitoring systems 
and the State Police stepped in and said they were going to pay for it and we had already 
budgeted that in our 2016 budget so we’re going to take a $100,000 and reallocate it towards 
this project as well but I’m very comfortable we’re okay. 
 
McNALLY: I just have a question on you just said that you’re not sure if the building is stable 
enough for this project.  Haven’t they been out and looked at the building? 
 
JAQUISH:  The tower. 
 
PALMER: It’s a tower. 
 
McNALLY:  The tower?  Have they looked at the tower?  They should know before they start a 
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million dollar project whether the building is adequate for it or not. 
 
JAQUISH: It’s a standard practice to do a structural analysis on any tower when you’re doing 
transfer work. They won’t take a previous structural analysis.  They want a new one done.  It 
can be cheap if they interpret the previous study but again –  
 
PALMER:  Is that within Motorola’s bid is to do a structural? 
 
JAQUISH: Yes to do the structural however, if for some reason the tower is not sufficient then it 
would be on us.  We bought a tower on Belfry and we paid $70,000 for it but the site work is 
what costs that particular site was very expensive so a new tower you’re talking $150,000 to 
$200,000 if we had to do that. I don’t foresee it but it could happen.  I’m just being up front with 
that.  If it does I still think we have more than enough money to cover that. 
 
JACKSON: It certainly is needed. 
 
JAQUISH:  Yes it is. 
 
JACKSON:  All along the eastern shore of Lake Champlain the coverage is not great with radios 
and pagers and stuff and looking at that broadcast the tests that they did from Clinton County all 
the way down into Crown Point, Ti not so much but you’ve got Mtn. Defiance there so it would 
help. 
 
JAQUISH:  It would greatly enhance our paging for sure. 
 
McNALLY:  I just have one question on this whole entire radio project.  Who does the county 
actually have working on this besides that are coming up with these plans?  Do we have an 
engineering firm or are we doing it in house? Who is deciding what we need and when we need 
it besides Motorola? 
 
JAQUISH: We had Federal Engineering do all of the work for the previous sites. 
 
McNALLY: Okay what about this site here? How can we go out to bid and let Motorola bid on 
something they say, it could be more, it could be less when we don’t have anybody protecting 
our interests from the county? 
 
PALMER: Didn’t Federal Engineer come up with the RFP for this? 
 
JAQUISH:  Yes but again this is on State contract so we would not be going out to bid. 
 
McNALLY:  Anybody else?  Alright, all in favor, opposed – carried. 
 
JAQUISH:  Okay now onto another subject which is the Fire Training Facility.  I know I talked 
about different sites. I talked with Community Services last week and we really need to define 
some point to really proceed any further.  I would like to go out to bid for the building itself.  It 
comes as a kit then in order for you to bid out the concrete work and the erection you would 
need to know exactly what site you’re going to use and in saying that we really need to do some 
testing on different sites in order to finalize where we are actually going to build it.  The sites that 
we looked at is Elizabethtown Fire Department that brown field across the way, the Lewis dump 
which does not have water and sewer and the third was the Westport Fairgrounds I think I’m 
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missing one here. Oh, the DPW that would require some tree cutting site work so in saying that 
we’ve really got to look at those sites and decide which one we’re going to finalize with. 
 
TYLER:  The last meeting I was at Don there was a mention of the Industrial Park in Westport 
also it would be an ideal spot for that. 
 
JAQUISH:  I have not seen that but we can look at that.  Is that going to cost though?  Are we 
going to have to purchase land? 
 
McNALLY:  I think a month ago we had the same conversation that we have to whittle this down 
to a couple of sites moving forward and here we are with five sites again today. So this is going 
to go on – 
 
TYLER: The Industrial Park was brought up in that conversation and I was hoping somebody 
would go and take a look at that and see if that was a feasible spot. 
 
McNALLY: Well I think it’s been a month and we are no closer today than we were a month ago. 
 
TYLER: Is there not anybody looking into this or are we just sitting talking about it here without 
anybody going out from the committee looking at these spots? 
 
PALMER: I have not looked at any of the spots. 
 
TYLER: I’m not part of the committee so – 
 
MONTY:  I think at our last meeting there was nobody from Emergency Services there that day 
Ike? 
 
TYLER: I don’t recall. 
 
MONTY:  Jim was there, Shaun, myself, you we didn’t have any participation from your office. 
 
TYLER:  That’s right there wasn’t anybody there that day. 
 
JAQUISH:  That’s right it was a Friday and we were out on Monday I think when you had it. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Well I think you would certainly need at least water and sewer at the site.  I 
think that would narrow it down and I don’t why, listen believe me if there was any kind of 
economical boom or community benefit to this building you can believe me Moriah would be in 
the mix here so let’s just pick a site and get this thing done with.  If there’s a site here in 
Elizabethtown which is what I’m hearing, one in Westport narrow it down to them two and come 
up with the best choice. 
 
TYLER:  With the discussion that was had they weren’t sure if they needed the sewer, water is 
necessary but the sewer issue is not.  It was supposed to be investigated and determined if we 
needed sewer or not. 
 
JAQUISH: We do not need sewer nor do we need water for that park we can supply water for 
the fire training facility but I had a conversation with Major Reynolds the other day and this 
building is specifically designed so it can be used for law enforcement training as well and so he 
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was hoping that we could find a site where there wouldn’t be water and sewer however, the fire 
department purposes when we do fire training we do not. 
 
GILLILLAND:  My other concern at the meeting was we’ve got a $500,000 grant and to get the 
engineer to provide initial estimation if this building is going to cost $500,000 or more because if 
we start into it what happens if they have to come back and ask for more money on it?  Some 
critical issues were footings and stuff we have to do some cores at these sites and see if it’s 
going to be able to take and estimates of costs and stuff and probably take a look at the sites 
and we haven’t seen that yet. 
 
JAQUISH: The site is the question but we do know how much the building would run, the 
erection and the cement work and it is below $500,000. 
 
GILLILLAND: How much? 
 
JAQUISH:  It is below $500,000. 
 
GILLILLAND: So we need to take a look at the footings and the site work that needs to be put 
into it. 
 
MONTY:  How much below $500,000 Don? 
 
JAQUISH: It would vary between $450,000 and $500,000 it depends on the bid. 
 
MONTY: And that includes all the site work that has to be done and everything else? 
 
JAQUISH: It includes the site work if we only have to put in 4 foot footers and the slab.  If there 
was some sort of extensive excavation though it wouldn’t. 
 
MONTY:  So who is picking up the cost of anything over $500,000? 
 
JAQUISH:  It would have to be the county. 
 
McNALLY: My concern is we sit here day in and day out, shared service, shared service and 
then we get the question of how often is this building going to be used minimal amount.  We 
have a facility in Lake Placid that is adequate. The fire departments they travel once or twice a 
year for training. We have a Cornell Building that’s falling down, a building that could be used 
year round to house employees, that money can be redirected or possibly redirected for 
$500,000.  Is this money well spent?  My personal opinion is this money well spent putting it into 
a fire building that’s going to be used 25 times a year or is it better to go into the Cornell 
Building? 
 
TYLER:  That was brought up at our last meeting if it could be transferred and we haven’t gotten 
the answer on that number one.  Number two we need to get solid numbers to make a decision.  
Until we get those solid numbers from those sites we’ll be sitting here for the next five years 
discussing what we should when we don’t have any numbers to adequately make the decision 
and form the decision on what to do. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  I disagree. This money was earmarked for this purpose. We need a training 
site somewhere in central Essex County and we need to take our town hats off here and go with 
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the best site that is available.  In my opinion it’s either Westport or Elizabethtown narrow it down 
to them two and get it moving. Christ you’ll spend a quarter of a million dollars on engineering 
and site testing and everything else by the time we’re all done here.  This isn’t rocket science.  
It’s a building for fire training. 
 
POLITI:  I agree with Tom. Why don’t you just have Jim Dougan get the answer.  Jim Dougan 
can go there and in two days tell you which is the best site for you. 
 
JACKSON:  Take the politics out of it. 
 
POLITI:  It’s silly. 
 
MORROW:  I hate to say it but I agree with Tom also. It needs to be in the central part of the 
county because if it didn’t I’d be jumping right on this and raising my hand and saying 
Chesterfield Commerce site has water and sewer and no site work to be done.  It’s all done.  
Drive right in and put your building in but I think it needs to be in the central. 
 
GILLILLAND:  With no town having any predigest here can we ask the question why it needs to 
be in the central? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Ticonderoga, Schroon Lake, Moriah – 
 
GILLILLAND:  So why?  Because it’s a long drive?  And how many times a year is it a long 
drive? 
 
JAQUISH:  Well Fire Fighter One that could take many days but we also need to transport fire 
apparatus. 
 
GILLILLAND: How many times a year would Chesterfield be transporting fire apparatus? 
 
JAQUISH: First of all you wouldn’t get students to travel that far I’ll tell you that right now. 
Secondly, it depends on how many fire fighter one and fire fighter two courses you put on but 
the building is not the building you have in Lake Placid. The building is entirely designed to do 
multiple site purpose, rip training, fasting training, fire fighter training, law enforcement active 
shooter training this is a different kind of building. 
 
GILLILLAND: So essentially what you’re saying is it would be used forty weeks a year? 
 
JAQUISH:  I can’t answer that.  You know that depends on the schedule, the training schedule. I 
don’t know how often the Sheriff’s department would use it but it would be used a lot more than 
traveling back and forth to Clinton County and Lake Placid.  To me this is important that this 
building is done.  We’ve got the grant for it and I’m just going to speak and tell you that the fire 
service would be most upset if it’s not done. 
 
MONTY:  So we go ahead and build this Don is there a line in your budget going forward for 
maintenance of that building? 
 
JAQUISH: The maintenance, we answered those questions is less than $5,000 a year. 
 
MONTY:  The point is is that going to come out of your budget? 
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JAQUISH: Yes. 
 
PALMER: Eventually it will have to. 
 
TYLER: I’d like to move a resolution that Jim looks at Westport and Elizabethtown, the two 
places in Westport the Industrial Park, the fairgrounds and the place here in Elizabethtown and 
come back with a recommendation as far as what one we should move towards. 
 
McNALLY:  A second? 
 
MOORE: I’ll second it for discussion. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS 
DEPARTMENT TO RESEARCH THREE POTENTIAL FIRE TRAINING BUILDING SITES IN 
THE TOWNS OF WESTPORT AND ELIZABETHTOWN AND PROVIDE HIS  
RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. 
Tyler, Moore 
 
McNALLY:  Questions, concerns? 
 
MOORE:  Yes I’d like to ask do the sites that Ike just mentioned all have sewer and water?  I 
would think that if we could get more bang for the buck and get training in there for the police, 
for the Sheriff’s Department maybe EMT that the only lots we need to consider are those with 
sewer and water and move ahead in that direction. 
 
PALMER:  Well the Industrial Park over in Westport would not have sewer. That does not. 
 
JAQUISH: Oh, it doesn’t? 
 
PALMER: I don’t think so.  Ike, does that Industrial Park over there in Westport have sewer? 
 
TYLER: It has water and to my understanding you can put in small sewer just for the training 
purposes. 
 
PALMER:  I don’t see that as a big issue. I mean our guys can put it in I don’t really see that as 
a big issue.  Look I will get with Jim and we’ll give you some recommendation on these three 
particular sites that you’ve identified and as soon as I get a budget passed and adopted I’ll get 
back to some of this stuff. 
 
TYLER: Thank you. 
 
McNALLY:  All in favor, opposed – carried. 
 
JAQUISH: That’s all I have. Thank you. 
 
MONTY:  Don getting back to Terry Mountain the access road to Terry Mountain who owns 
that? 
 
JAQUISH: We do. 
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MONTY: Essex County owns that? 
 
PALMER: We don’t technically own it. We have – 
 
JAQUISH: It’s over wild land, forever wild we maintain the roadway. 
 
MONTY:  Is there a contract that we maintain that road? 
 
PALMER:  There’s no contract. We are responsible to maintain the road based upon the 
purchase of the Terry Mountain site. 
 
JAQUISH: Right when we assumed ownership of the site that was part of it. 
 
MONTY: Okay.  My other question is I had the opportunity to go to the storage building at Public 
Health down there. There seems to be a whole lot of Emergency Services items in that storage 
building mostly, especially the MRE’s that are in there.  I don’t know when the last time you 
were in it but they are so much mouse feces and boxes chewed up and some of the MRE’s 
have been chewed into a couple of boxes I looked at the expiration date is expired.  I don’t know 
when the last time you were in there but I think it’s something that you need to look at and 
reorganize that. I know there was a lot of cots in there.  I know they were stored but I’m not sure 
those MRE’s should be going out to anybody? 
 
JAQUISH:  Those are kept in reserve in the event of an emergency.  I’d have to check the 
expiration dates.  I was in that building several weeks ago and called Buildings and Grounds 
and asked them to do something about the mice that is indeed a problem in there the mice. 
 
MONTY: It definitely needs to be cleaned up for sure. 
 
JAQUISH:  Yes. 
 
McNALLY: Alright thank you Don. 
 

******************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Emergency Medical Services, with Patty Bashaw. 
 
BASHAW: You have my report. It was handed out. Any questions. 
 
McNALLY:  Any questions for Patty?  Alright thank you. 
 
 

******************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Sheriff’s Office.  Richard Cutting was not present. 
 

******************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Probation Department.  Juliann Beatty had been 
previously excused. 
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******************* 
 The next item on the agenda was the Public Defender.  Brandon Boutelle was not 
present. 
 
McNALLY:  Anything else to come before the Public Safety committee? 
 
MONTY:  Yes, I’ve talked to Chairman Preston previously about forming an Essex County Task 
Force Broadband and I’d like to offer the names for that task force.   
 
McNALLY: Do you have anything to say on this Mr. Preston? 
 
PRESTON:  It’s okay.  I don’t see any downside. 
 
McNALLY: Okay so you’re going to make a resolution? 
 
MONTY:  Yes, I’d like to offer a resolution on appointing these people to the Task Force, Shaun 
Gillilland, Joe Giordano, Joe-Pete Wilson, Robin DeLoria, Ron Jackson, myself, Doug Spiling, 
Paul Kolodzy, Ken Hughes, Dave Wolfe and Scott Nichols.  This group will meet by conference 
call representing Essex County. Barbara Rice is also going to be the liaison for us with the State 
and we will be entertaining any questions and thoughts what should be done for Essex County 
as well as once we’re established reaching out to Clinton and Franklin County, Warren and 
Washington County on any issues. Shaun and I spoke briefly this morning and I think one of the 
biggest areas we need to finalize and get help on is where we don’t have service in each 
community in Essex County. 
 
RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE ESSEX COUNTY BROADBAND TASK 
FORCE. 
Monty, Moore 
 
McNALLY:  All in favor, opposed – carried.  Anything else for Public Safety? 
 
MOORE:  I’d like to offer a resolution changing the date of the December 2018 regular board 
meeting from December 3 to December 4 to accommodate the AATV annual meeting that we 
have in Lake George on the 3rd, the 2nd and the 3rd Sunday and Monday. 
 
RESOLUTION CHANGING THE DATE OF THE DECEMBER 2018 REGULAR BOARD 
MEETING FROM DECEMBER 3rd TO DECEMBER 4th  
Moore, Monty 
 
McNALLY:  Questions or concerns?  All in favor, opposed – carried.  Anything else for Public 
Safety?  If not, we’re adjourned. 
 
 As there was no further discussion to come before this Public Safety Committee it was 
adjourned at 10:35 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Judy Garrison, Clerk 
Board of Supervisors  


